

**IN THE MATTER OF AN ARBITRATION BEFORE A TRIBUNAL CONSTITUTED  
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DOMINICAN REPUBLIC—CENTRAL  
AMERICA—UNITED STATES FREE TRADE AGREEMENT**

**-and-**

**THE UNCITRAL ARBITRATION RULES 1976**

**-between-**

**1. TCW GROUP, INC.  
2. DOMINICAN ENERGY HOLDINGS, L.P.**

**(Claimants)**

**-and-**

**THE DOMINICAN REPUBLIC**

**(Respondent)**

---

**RESPONDENT'S MEMORIAL ON JURISDICTION**

---

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

John J. Kerr, Jr.  
Janet Whittaker  
Julissa Reynoso  
Emma Lindsay  
Andrea M. Griswold  
Michelle Hertz

425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017-3954  
Telephone: (212) 455-2000  
Facsimile: (212) 455-2502

Peter C. Thomas

601 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
North Building, 10th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
Telephone: (202) 220-7700  
Facsimile: (202) 220-7702

*Counsel for the Dominican Republic*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
I. TCW Acquired Its Controlling Interest in EDE Este for the Nominal Sum of U.S. \$2.....	4
A. Claimants Acquired the EDE Este Shareholding in November 2004 for the Nominal Sum of U.S. \$2 .....	4
B. TCW Made Its Acquisition Through a String of International Subsidiaries .....	4
C. TCW Never Intended to Invest in EDE Este or in the Republic’s Electricity Sector .....	7
II. TCW Is Pursuing Other Arbitrations Predicated on Precisely the Same Measures At Issue In This Arbitration.....	8
A. TCW Is the Controlling Hand and Mind Behind All Three Arbitrations .....	10
B. Claimants Are Attempting to Use This Case and the Two Other Arbitrations to Secure an Unwarranted Windfall.....	11
III. Claimants’ Statement of Claim Relies on Vague and Speculative Assertions Which Avoid Identifying the Dates on Which Acts Purportedly Took Place.....	12
APPLICABLE LAW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. Claimants’ Claims Are Not Properly Submitted to Arbitration Because Claimants are in Violation of the Waiver Requirement of CAFTA-DR, Article 10.18(2).....	15
A. The Tribunal’s Jurisdiction Is Conditional upon Claimants’ Waiver Under Article 10.18(2) of the Right to Pursue Any Other Proceeding with Respect to the Measures They Allege to Be in Breach of CAFTA-DR.....	16
B. Claimants’ Purported Waiver of Rights to Pursue Other Proceedings with Respect to the Measures at Issue in This Case Is Invalid .....	19
II. Claimants Do Not Own an Investment in the Dominican Republic Over Which the Tribunal Can Assume Jurisdiction.....	22

A.	The Tribunal Can Assert Jurisdiction Only Over Claims Relating to an Investment Having the Characteristics of an Investment.....	22
B.	Claimants’ Alleged Investment Does Not Have the Characteristics of an Investment Required by CAFTA-DR .....	23
1.	Claimants’ “Investment” Does Not Involve the Commitment of Capital or Other Resources .....	23
2.	Claimants Had No Reasonable Expectation of Gain or Profit in Respect of Their “Investment” .....	24
3.	Claimants’ “Investment” Does Not Involve the Assumption of Risk .....	25
III.	The Tribunal Cannot Assert Jurisdiction Over the Alleged Breach of Article 10.7 of CAFTA-DR Because the Facts Pleaded by Claimants Do Not Fall Within the Scope of Article 10.7 .....	26
A.	The Tribunal Can Assert Jurisdiction Only Over Purported Violations that Are Capable of Falling Within the Treaty Provision Allegedly Breached .....	26
B.	The Facts Alleged by Claimants in Support of Their Claim Under Article 10.7 Are Not Capable of Falling Within the Scope of That Provision .....	28
IV.	The Tribunal Has No Jurisdiction to Hear Claims Based on Events that Occurred Prior to the Entry into Force of CAFTA-DR .....	30
A.	CAFTA-DR Expressly States That It Does Not Apply Retroactively .....	30
B.	This Tribunal Must Decline Jurisdiction Over Acts or Omissions Alleged by Claimants Occurring Before March 1, 2007.....	31
C.	Claimant’s Efforts to Bring Acts and Omissions Within the Tribunal’s Jurisdiction by Invoking a Continuous Course of Conduct Must Fail .....	33
1.	The Acts and Omissions Claimants Allege Are Individual and Isolated Acts that Do Not Have a Continuing Character.....	33
2.	A Distinction Must Be Made Between Continuing Acts and Acts with Continuing Effects .....	35
3.	It Is Undisputed that Acts Beginning Before but Continuing After the Entry into Force of a Treaty Cannot Provide the Basis for a Treaty Breach Until After the Treaty’s Entry into Force .....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### I. Treaties and Rules

DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 6.....	6
Dominican Republic-Central America-United States Free Trade Agreement, Aug. 5, 2004.....	passim
UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules.....	14, 26
United States-Singapore Free Trade Agreement, May 6, 2003 .....	23
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 322 .....	14, 15, 27, 30

### II. Cases and Decisions

<i>Autopista Concesionada de Venezuela, C.A. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> (Decision on Jurisdiction), ICSID Case No. ARB/00/5 (Sept. 27, 2001).....	23
<i>Bayindir Insaat Turizm Ticaret ve Sanyai A.S. v. Islamic Republic of Pakistan</i> (Decision on Jurisdiction), ICSID Case No. ARB/03/29 (Nov. 14, 2005) .....	27, 28
<i>Case Concerning Right of Passage over Indian Territory (Portugal v. India)</i> , Judgment, 1960 I.C.J. Rep. 6 (Apr. 12, 1960).....	30
<i>CME Czech Republic B.V. v. Czech Republic</i> (Separate Opinion of Ian Brownlie Q.C.) UNCITRAL (Mar. 14, 2003) .....	24
<i>CMS Gas Transmission Company v. Argentina</i> (Award), ICSID Case No. ARB/01/8 (May 12, 2005).....	28, 30
<i>Compañía del Desarrollo de Santa Elena, S.A. v. Costa Rica</i> (Final Award), ICSID Case No. ARB/96/1 (Feb. 17, 2000).....	28
<i>Fedax N.V. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> (Decision on Jurisdiction), ICSID Case No. ARB/96/3 (July 11, 1997) .....	23
<i>Impregilo S.p.A. v. Islamic Republic of Pakistan</i> (Decision on Jurisdiction), ICSID Case No. ARB/03/3 (Apr. 22, 2005).....	passim
<i>International Thunderbird Gaming Corp. v. United Mexican States</i> (Award), UNCITRAL (NAFTA) (Jan. 26, 2006) .....	16, 18
<i>Legality of Use of Force (Yugoslavia v. Italy)</i> , Provisional Measures, Order, 1999 I.C.J. Rep. 481 (June 2, 1999) .....	27
<i>Liberian Eastern Timber Corp. v. Republic of Liberia</i> (Award), ICSID Case No. ARB/83/2 (Mar. 31, 1986), 2 ICSID Rep. 343 (1994) .....	23
<i>M.C.I. Power Group L.C and New Turbine Inc. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> (Award), ICSID Case No. A1213/03/6 (July 31, 2007).....	32, 38

<i>Malaysian Historical Salvors SDN, BHD v. Malaysia</i> (Award on Jurisdiction), ICSID Case No. ARB/05/10 (May 17, 2007).....	25
<i>Marvin Roy Feldman Karpa v. United Mexican States</i> (Decision on Jurisdiction), ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/99/1 (Dec. 6, 2000).....	38
<i>Methanex v. United States of America</i> (First Partial Award), UNCITRAL (NAFTA) (Aug. 7, 2002).....	26
<i>Middle East Cement Shipping and Handling Co. S.A. v. Arab Republic of Egypt</i> (Award), ICSID Case No. ARB/99/6 (Apr. 12, 2002).....	28
<i>Mondev International Ltd. v. United States of America</i> (Award), ICSID Case No. ARB (AF)/99/2 (Oct. 11, 2002).....	34, 38
<i>Oil Platforms Case (Islamic Republic of Iran v. United States of America)</i> , Preliminary Objection, Judgment, 1996 I.C.J. Rep. 803 (Dec. 2, 1996) .....	27
<i>Phosphates in Morocco (Italy v. France)</i> , Preliminary Objections, Judgment, 1938 PCIJ Ser. A/B, No. 74 (June 14, 1938).....	30, 35
<i>Railroad Development Corp. v. Republic of Guatemala</i> (Decision on Jurisdiction), ICSID Case No. ARB/07/23 (Nov. 17, 2008) .....	17, 19, 22
<i>Société Générale v. The Dominican Republic</i> (Award on Preliminary Objections to Jurisdiction), LCIA Case No. UN 7927 (Sept. 19, 2008) .....	passim
<i>Waste Management, Inc. v. United Mexican States</i> (Award), ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/98/2 (June 2, 2000) .....	passim
<i>Wena Hotels, Ltd. v. Arab Republic of Egypt</i> (Award), ICSID Case No. ARB/98/4 (Dec. 8, 2000), 41 I.L.M. 896.....	14
<i>X. v. The United Kingdom</i> , App. No. 7379/76 Eur. Comm’n H. R. Dec. & Rep. 211 (1977).....	36

### III. Other Authorities

Arnold Duncan McNair, <i>The Law of Treaties</i> (1969) .....	14, 15
Campbell McLachlan, Laurence Shore, Matthew Weiniger and Loukas Mistelis, <i>International Investment Arbitration: Substantive Principles</i> (2007) .....	18
Christoph Schreuer, <i>The ICSID Convention: A Commentary</i> (2001) .....	23
Christopher F. Dugan, Don Wallace, Jr., Noah Rubins and Borzu Sabahi, <i>Investor- State Arbitration</i> (2006) .....	18, 22
<i>Commentaries to the Draft Articles on State Responsibility</i> , in James Crawford, <i>The International Law Commission’s Articles on State Responsibility, Introduction, Text and Commentaries</i> (2002) .....	33, 36, 38

Dictionary.com, <a href="http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/abrogate">http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/abrogate</a> (last visited Nov. 21, 2008).....	35
Draft Articles on Responsibility of State for Internationally Wrongful Acts, U.N. GAOR, 56th Sess., Supp. No. 10, U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001) .....	30, 33, 35
Gilbert Gagné and Jean-Frédéric Morin, “The Evolving American Policy on Investment Protection: Evidence from Recent FTAs and the 2004 Model BIT”, 9 J. Int’l Econ. L. 357 (2006).....	22
Ian Sinclair, <i>The Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties</i> (2d ed. 1984).....	14
Robert Ago, <i>State Responsibility: Fifth Report on State Responsibility</i> , reprinted in II Y. B. Int’l L. Comm’n (1976).....	37
